

14 CS DJ ADJ 478/19

RICHY REPLENENT RAJ AND ANR Vs. JAI SINGH AND ORS

23.01.2024

Present: Sh. Deepak Kohli, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff through VC.
Plaintiff no. 1 in person.
Sh. Praveen Kumar and Ms. Shewta, Ld. Counsel for the
defendant along with defendant.

Since, defendant no. 1 already deleted vide last order, defendant no. 2 shall be considered as sole defendant in the present proceedings.

Arguments heard on behalf of both parties on pending application u/o VI Rule 17 CPC as filed by the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that, he has already challenged preliminary decree passed in favour of plaintiff before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi i.e. to be listed in due course. It is also submitted that, opportunity may be given to file the amended WS with respect to the amended plaint as late Sh. Jai Singh executed registered Will in favour of defendant.

Submissions heard.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the present case, **application u/o VI Rule 17 CPC stands allowed.**

Amended plaint filed by the plaintiff and taken on record. Let amended WS, if any to the amended plaint be filed within 2 weeks from today with advance copy to other side. Replication, if any be filed thereafter within 2 weeks with advance copy to other side.

Put up for further proceedings on **06.04.2024.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi:23.01.2024